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OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE, 

PASSED BY THE 

rOUBTS IwBCISI.ATUBI:_ 

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1924, 

I'UBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 20TH JUNE, 1320. 

PORTLAND: 
PRIN'flilD BY ToDD AND SMITH ............. l'RINTERS TO THE STAT);, 

1824. 
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name of the Portland White Mountain Stage Com-
pany, 1'01' the purpose of establishing and continuing 
a line of Stages ti'om Portland, in this State, to Con-
way, in the State of New-Hampshire; with power 
to prosecute and defend suits at law; to have a Powers ant! 

common seal and to alter the same; to make any privileges. 

by-laws for the management of their affairs, not 
repugnant to the laws of this State; to take and 
hold any real and personal estate to the value of 

d 1 11 d . d Amount of es" .five thousan (0 aI's; an to give an grant, or tate to be held" 

bargain and sell the same; and with all the privi-
leges usually gl'anted to other corporations for sim-
ilal' purposes: Provided however, That the powers 
granted by this act may be enlarged, restrained or Restrictions" 

annulled at the pleasure of the Legislature. 
SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That Porter Sands 

above named, may call the tit'st meeting of said COl'-. . 
. l' d lid' FlI'st n;l€etltllj;, POl'atlOll, at sue 1 tune an p ace as le may lrect, . 

giving ten days at least previous notice thereof in 
one of the public newspapers printed at Portland. 

[This .!let passed February 5, 1824.] 

---
-~ 

CHAPTER CCXLVII. 

AN ACT to incorporate the town of Maxfield. 

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House 
of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That 
the territory known by the name of " Bridgton A­
cademy Grant," in the county of Penobscot, bound-
ed on the west bv number two in the seventh Boundades of 

range, otherwise ca'ued the town of Kilmarnock; tOWll. 

east by township number one in the seventh range, 
and north by township number three in the eighth 
range, with the inhabitants thereof, be, and they 
hereby are incopOl'ated into a town by the name of 
Maxfield. And the inhabitants of said town are 
!lereby . ~ested ~ith all .the p.owers, privileges. at~d Powel's and 

HnmUllltles, willch the mhabuants of towns, wltlun pl'h'ileges. 

this State, do, or may by law e1-Doy. 
SECT. 2. Be it fill'ther enacted, That any Justice 

®f the Peace within said county, i~ hereby empow~ 
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ered to issue his warrant.to some inhabitant of said 
town, directing him to notify the inhabitants there­

first meeting. of to meet at such time and place as he shall appoint, 
to choose such officers as othet' towns are empow­
ered to choose at their annual town meetings, 

SECT. S. Be it further enacted, That said town, 
hereby incorporated, shall continue to constitute a 

Town classed part of the class for choosing a mem bel' of the House 
for choice of f R .. I L . 1 f h' S Repl'eSellta. 0 epresentatlves 111 t le egis ature 0 t IS tate, 
tives. in the same manuet' as it was classed at the time of' 

'J,'tmtees' 
laamcs. 

passing of this act, and until a new classification 
shall by law be made. 

[This .Act passed Feb1'1ta1'Y 6, 1824.] 

--~ --~-

CHAPTER CCXLVIII. 

AN ACT to authorize tbe sale of ministerial lands in the second pat> 
ish in the town of Shapleigh, and {LlI' otbel' purposes. 

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and Hottse 
of Representatives, in Legislatilre assembled, That 
George Ham, jun.Andrew Haley, John Pillsbury, 
Abraham Lord and Stephen Garvin, and their suc-
cessors, be, and they are hereby incot'porated into a 
body politic, by the name of the Trustees of the 
Congregational Fund, for the support of the gos­
pel, in the first Congt'egational Sodety in the second 
parish in the town of Shapleigh; with powet' to 
sue and be sued; to have a common seal, and to 

Powers and alter the same; to make any by-la,,"s not repu.!!-
duties. f d 11 u nant to the laws 0 the State; an to se and con-

vey all the land on the east side of Mousom pond, 
resel'ved by the proprietors of said to\yn of Shap-

May sell lI1in.leigh, for the sole use and benefit of the gospel Con­
istel'iallands. gt'egational ministt,y; and any deed thereof duly 

executed ancl acknowledged by the Treasurer of 
said corporation, by the direction of said Trustees, 
shall be good and effectual in law i and the money 

Proceeds how '" 1 1 I II b illvested, al'lsmg from suc 1 sa e, s 1U ,as soon as may e, be 
, put at interest by said Trustees, and secured by 

mortgage of real estate, 01' by bond or note with 
two or more sufficient sureties, 01' invested in public 


